
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE B 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 3 December 2021 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

   
 

  
Dear Councillors 
 

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2021 

TIME: 10.00 AM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 

limited. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
Yours sincerely  
 

ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting. 
 

2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
8 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU9 7PB  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

 Purpose 
 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for 8 Downing Street, 
Farnham, Surrey. GU9 7PB, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Seven relevant representations have been received from ‘other persons’. 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee considers the application and 
evidence of all parties involved at the hearing and then determine the 
application. 

 
Members must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 

The Sub-Committee should take such steps (as described at paragraph 8.11 of 
the report) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. 

 
3.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 

to the public.] 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services officer, on 01483 523224 or by 
email at georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Waverley Borough Council 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
13TH DECEMBER  2021 

 
Title:  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE–  

8 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM, SURREY. GU9 7PB. 
[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards] 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational & Enforcement 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood Head of Environmental and Regulatory 
Services 
 
Key decision: No 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 

application for a new Premises Licence for 8 Downing Street, Farnham, 
Surrey. GU9 7PB, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Seven 
relevant representations have been received from ‘other persons’. 
 

2.         Background 
 
2.1. An application has been received for a new premises licence from Dominique 

Maxwell, in respect of a 1920’s art deco designed café lounge across the 
ground floor only.  
 

 
2.2   In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in accordance with 
the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. The expiry date for making 
representations was 18th November 2021.  

   
  
3.         Activities sought under this licence application 
 
3.1 In brief, the applicant seeks to licence the premises for the provision of 

Regulated Entertainment (recorded music) and the sale or supply of alcohol 
as shown below. An extract of the relevant pages from the new application 
form is attached at Annexe 1. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

• Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music – indoors) 
 

 Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0000 

Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0100 

Sunday 1100 to 2330 

• Sale of Alcohol (Consumption Both on & Off the Premises) 
 

 Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0000 

Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0100 

Sunday 1100 to 2330 

 

 Opening hours  

                  

   Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 0000 

  Thursday to Saturday 1100 to 0100 

   Sunday 1100 to 2330 

    

 

 
 
3.2  Attached at Annexe 2 is a copy of the plans of the premises. 
 
3.3  Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and 

surrounding properties   
 
 
 
4.        Representations received 
 
4.1.    Within the consultation period, seven valid ‘relevant repres
[...]
sing authorities are required to carry out licensing functions under the 

Licensing Act 2003 with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives 
of:- 
 
• Prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• Prevention of nuisance; and  
• Protection of children from harm.  

 

8.4        Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are 
no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times. 

 
8.5        The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider Waverley Borough 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy when deciding whether or not to 
grant the application. The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are 
highly persuasive, but not binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee may depart from the guidance contained in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there are clear and convincing 
reasons to do so. 

 
8.6      Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003 must prevail. 
 

8.7     Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in carrying out the functions of 
licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case 

 
 
8.8      The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 

Particular attention is drawn to: 
   

• Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66 

• The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.32 

• Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
 

The guidance can be found at:  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_1
82_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf 
 

 
8.9     When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must 

have regard to them.  
 

Page 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


 
8.10    The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant 

representations, such factors that could influence the “weight” to be placed 
on a representation could include: 
 

• Whether the representation can be clearly related to any one of the 
four licensing objectives; 

• Whether the representation concerns matters over which the 
applicant is able to exercise control; 

• Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence; 

• Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence; 

• Whether the person making the representation has attended the 
hearing in person. 

 
8.11    The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual merits 

and take into account all relevant matters, then determine the application by 
taking the steps it considers appropriate and necessary / proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. Having considered all relevant 
representations, and having taken into account the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, a decision can be taken: 
 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor 
• To reject the application 

 
 
 
 9.   Conditions 
 
9.1 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory 

requirement and there is no duty to impose conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule – rather it is a power. 

 
Conditions must relate to the representation(s) and any conditions imposed 
must be proportionate, clear, achievable and enforceable.  Evident is required 
before conditions, restrictions or refusals can be imposed following 
representations – speculation is not sufficient but this does not prevent 
conditions being attached to a new premises on the basis of the history of the 
premises or the applicant (Daniel Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough Magistrates’ 
Court [2008] EWHC 838 Admin). 

 
9.2 Members are also referred to the Home Office guidance on conditions, 

specifically section 10 (para 10.10) which states that licensing conditions 
should be tailored to the size, type, location and characteristics and activities 

Page 9



taking place at the premises. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-
case basis and standardised conditions, which ignore these individual 
aspects, should be avoided. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. 

 
9.3 Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose, 

are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
9.4 If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a Premises Licence application, it must give 
reasons for its decision. 

 
 
10.  The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
10.1 Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee 
sits in quasi-judicial capacity and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard 
the Council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other 
contexts. Members must direct themselves to making a determination solely 
based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
10.2 As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider 

the application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only 
relevant factors and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on 
material evidence, which tends logically to show the existence or non-
existence of relevant facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant. 

 
10.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions 

of all persons entitled to make representations to them. 
 
10.4 The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the 

premises if they are relevant, i.e., are properly attributable to the premises 
being open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the 
incidents for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly 
attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not relevant and 
should be excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus 
on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on 
members of the public, living, working, or engaged in normal activity in the 
area concerned. 

 
10.5 The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that 

have been raised through representations from Responsible Authorities (none 
in this case) and other persons. This will be decided on a case-to-case basis. 

 

Page 10



 
 
11. Relationship to the Corporate Strat
[...]
 
________________________________________ 
Background Papers 
 
Background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972) are 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under 182 Licensing Act 2003 
Waverley’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
. 
________________________________________ 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name: Paul Hughes 
Position: Licensing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Telephone: 0148 3523189 
Email: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by 
Legal Services: date  
Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 
Portfolio Holder: date 
 

Page 12



\

WJaverle
BOROUGH COUNCIL

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted i
underthe Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONSFIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answersare inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe PamiNiQve MAXWELL
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence undersection 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application
to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the

Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

 

Postal address of premisesor, if none, ordnance survey mapreferenceor description

XY DOoNINGSIREET, FARNHAN, GO FPR

 

   
Post town FARNHALY) Postcode CGO44PG
 

 

Telephone numberat premises(if any)
  Non-domestic rateable value of .
premises £21,500   
 

- Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as

appropriate

a) an individual orindividuals * A please complete section (A)

b)  aperson other than an individual *

as a limited company/limitedliability a please comple
[...]
f whom areelderly andin failing health.

Allowing the licensing hours requested threaten us having to suffer day and night a cacophony of music

belting out halfway through the night along with rowdyism lightly to attend the serving alcohol throughout

the opening hours,

Wetherefore wish to register our strong objection to the application on the grounds of the disturbanceit

would cause.

evening hours.

All other hospitality traders along DowningStreet close their operationslate afternoon and present no

disturbance whatsoever, so the query is why would youallow this application to go aheadif as | know

from our neighbours, it could cause unnecessary

Page 39



 

 

 

From: Planning <Planning@farnham.gov.uk>

 

Sent: 16 November2021 06:48

To: Licensing Policy

Ce: Licensing Policy

Subject: Objection to 8 DowningStreet

[** This email originates from an external source **]

 

Dear~

Please see below Farnham TownCouncil’s comments on the new premiseslicence application for 8 Downing Street.

Kind regards

Jenny

New Premises Licence

8 Downing Street, Farnham, GU9 7PB

Mrs D R Maxwell

Anapplication has been received for a new premiseslicence. The application is for Recorded music, Onsale of

alcohol and Opening hours | 1:00-00:00 Monday to Wednesday, | 1:00-01:00 Thursday to Saturday and | 1:00-23:30

Sunday.

a tee ee!

Farnham Town Council objects the potential for public nuisance with the late opening hours

proposedin this application. ' Che Borough,this location is more

densely populated with residential dwellings both to the rear on Lower and Middle Church Lane’s and

above premises on Downing Streetitself.

  

1 Town Council
Farnham Town Council, Council Offices, South Street, Farnham, Surrey, GU9 7RN

Switchboard: 01252 712667 (Calls maybe recorded for monitoring ortraining purposes)

Web: www.farnham.gov.uk

Facebook: www.facebook.com/farnhamofficial

Twitter: www.twitter.com//farnhamofficial

Please consider the environment before printing this e
[...]
of bottles going into

bins as the staff clear up after closing.

Accordingly | propose the closing time for the sale of alcohol:

Mondayto Thursday be 11.00pm

Friday and Saturday be 00.00

Sunday 11.00 pm

The plan indicates an outdoorrefuse area at the rear of the property.

Can it please be ascertained this where bins will be kept and the premises has rear access for the emptying of the

bins.

Yours sincerely,

Clir George Hesse

Page 42


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 8 DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU9 7PB
	8 Downing Street Annexe 1
	8 Downing Street Annexe 2
	Annex 3 - 8 Downing Street, Farnham
	8 Downing Street Annexe 4
	8 Downing Street Annexe 5
	8 Downing Street Annexe 6




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 

13.12.21 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  13 DECEMBER 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Anna James 

 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

  

 
35.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 

Councillor Michael Godridge was elected Chairman for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

36.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 8 
DOWNING STREET, FARNHAM, SURREY, GU9 7PB (Agenda item 2.)   

 

The application made for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of 8 Downing Street, Farnham, was granted as below :- 

 
Licensable activity     Hours 
 

Regulated entertainment (recorded music)  Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 
       Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00  

 
Supply of alcohol (on premises) Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00

  

Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00 
 

Opening hours Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:20 
 
       Friday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:20 

 
1. Conditions 

 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to the relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in 

the application form and those agreed with Surrey Police and Environmental Health. 
 

2. Reasons 
 
The reasons for the decision are as follows:- 

 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who outlined her plans in 

relation to the premises, and intention to operate a premium table service venue, 
similar to the Australian concept of ‘supper club’. The licensing sub-committee 
noted that the restaurant expected to seat 50 covers. The applicant acknowledged 

that the premises was surrounded by residential properties, and reiterated that they 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 

13.12.21 

 
 

did not wish or intend to operate as a nightclub venue. The applicant mentioned that 
she had been residing at the upstairs living accommodation for the past three 

months whilst the refurbishment had been taking place, and understood the 
concerns raised but wished to operate their business in a neighbourly way. It was 
confirmed that their application was made for extended hours on the basis that the 

business would be offered a degree of flexibility, avoiding the need to apply by way 
of temporary event notice and to allow dispersal of guests over a more gradual 

period. The applicant set out her significant experience in the trade and explained 
that she had operated at another venue in Farnham situated at the Borough 
successfully for some three years, which was run in a sympathetic way, considerate 

of those surrounding properties.  It was clarified that the properties to the immediate 
left and right of the premises did not have any residential element (a tattooist and 

clinic rooms respectively), that the accommodation directly above the premises was 
under the control of the applicant and the previous use of the premises had been 
retail (a window blinds shop). 

 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations 

before it, received from both nearby residents as well as Farnham Town Council 
with regards to the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. During the 
hearing, it was clarified that there was no specific outdoor smoking area at the site 

and patrons would be able to smoke at the front of the premises. An objector 
confirmed that one immediately adjacent property did include an element of 

accommodation currently and was not a clinic room as the applicant had suggested. 
The committee noted the commentary provided by the representative of the Town 
Council with regards to the character and neighbourhood of this part of the town, 

which was notably formed of small terraced properties including in nearby Lower 
and Middle Church Lane with smaller frontages and pavements and a narrow 

roadway when compared with The Borough. It was suggested that some twelve 
residential properties situated in the vicinity would be directly affected by the 
premises by general noise and those exiting the premises, which included working 

and young families, and which along with the observations of those other interested 
parties was compelling.  

 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the responsible authorities had not objected 
but conditions had been agreed with both Surrey Police and Environmental Health, 

including with regards to disposal of waste (including bottles). It was felt that this 
condition was proportionate to the arrangements in view of the proximity, style and 

density of nearby residential addresses. 
 
The Licensing sub-committee considered the Home Office’s section 182 guidance 

and in particular paragraphs 1.19, and 2.19 in relation to noise nuisance. The sub-
committee noted that licence conditions should not duplicate other statutory 

provisions and that appropriate conditions should focus on the most sensitive 
periods such as at night when residents in adjacent properties may be sleeping eg 
11pm to 8am. 

 
The sub-committee felt that in light of the comments and local knowledge it was 

necessary to reduce the hours of operation for licensable activity in order to 
promote the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance – in order to protect 
residents from noise nuisance, particularly during sensitive hours. This was felt to 

be appropriate and proportionate. 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 

13.12.21 

 
 

 
The sub-committee recognised the important role of licensed premises in the 

community, noting the good record of the existing premises but was obliged to 
consider the application on its merits which in this case included an element of 
dense residential accommodation (recognised in Waverley’s statement of licensing 

policy).The sub-committee noted that the Statement of Licensing Policy at 
paragraph 8.1 confirmed that it should focus on ‘the impacts of the licensable 

activities on persons living and working  […] in the vicinity that are disproportionate 
or unreasonable’ and at paragraph 8.3 this may include ‘in appropriate 
circumstances, the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of 

any other person’. Further, at paragraph 8.10 that it is appropriate to take into 
account ‘the style and characteristics of the premises’. 

 
The sub-committee was made aware by the Licensing Manager of hours of 
licensable activity for nearby premises including the Lost Boy, which was 

distinguished from this application on the basis of it being a detached property. 
 

It was explained that the applicant would be entitled to make an application by way 
of temporary event notice (TEN) in relation to further licensable activity outside 
those granted, and an advisory was given that for the calendar years 2022/23 a 

premises is able to apply for up to 20 TENs per annum, rather than the current 15. 
 

In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that the decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  

 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.03 am 

 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 


